

The additional tables for the July 2021 edition of *TrendLine Saskatchewan* are included below.

Indicator	2020 Q2	2021 Q2	Chg	%Chg				
Population (persons)	1,179,618	1,179,906	288	0.02%				
Net Migration (persons)	-534	267	801	100.0%				
	June 2020	June 2021	Chg	%Chg	June 2020 ytd	June 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Employment	542,800	570,600	27,800	5.1%	535,117	551,283	16,167	3.0%
Employment Agriculture	38,800	29,800	-9,000	-23.2%	38,450	30,900	-7,550	-19.6%
Employment Resource Extraction	19,000	19,300	300	1.6%	18,750	20,350	1,600	8.5%
Employment Utilities	6,000	6,600	600	10.0%	5,650	5,700	50	0.9%
Employment Construction	41,800	44,700	2,900	6.9%	37,833	41,033	3,200	8.5%
Employment Manufacturing	30,800	32,200	1,400	4.5%	30,850	31,350	500	1.6%
Employment Wholesale and Retail Trade	82,500	92,600	10,100	12.2%	79,067	89,367	10,300	13.0%
Employment Transportation and warehousing	26,300	22,700	-3,600	-13.7%	24,683	22,850	-1,833	-7.4%
Employment Finance, insurance, real estate and leasing	28,800	26,900	-1,900	-6.6%	29,317	26,300	-3,017	-10.3%
Employment Professional, scientific and technical services	27,500	28,500	1,000	3.6%	26,800	28,350	1,550	5.8%
Employment Business, building and other support services	17,800	16,400	-1,400	-7.9%	14,950	15,550	600	4.0%
Employment Educational services	40,100	47,700	7,600	19.0%	44,450	47,000	2,550	5.7%
Employment Health care and social assistance	79,900	87,000	7,100	8.9%	78,183	85,217	7,033	9.0%
Employment Information, culture and recreation	17,400	20,300	2,900	16.7%	18,250	15,267	-2,983	-16.3%
Employment Accommodation and food services	23,900	31,200	7,300	30.5%	28,700	29,033	333	1.2%
Employment Other services	29,000	27,100	-1,900	-6.6%	27,583	27,750	167	0.6%
Employment Public administration	33,300	37,600	4,300	12.9%	31,567	35,317	3,750	11.9%
Labour Force	606,200	606,700	500	0.1%	590,600	594,217	3,617	0.6%
Unemployment	63,400	36,200	-27,200	-42.9%	55,500	42,933	-12,567	-22.6%
Unemployment Rate (%)	10.5	6.0	-4.5	-42.9%	9.5	7.3	-2.2	-23.3%
Participation Rate (%)	68.3	68.2	-0.1	-0.1%	66.5	66.8	0.3	0.5%
Employment Rate (%)	61.1	64.2	3.1	5.1%	60.3	62.0	1.7	2.9%
Housing Starts Total (Units)	209	300	91	43.5%	1,026	2,074	1,048	102.1%
Housing Starts Single (Units)	83	152	69	83.1%	411	749	338	82.2%
Housing Starts Semi-detached (Units)	9	28	19	211.1%	53	98	45	84.9%
Housing Starts Row (Units)	23	81	58	252.2%	117	265	148	126.5%

Housing Starts Apartment and other types (Units)	94	39	-55	-58.5%	445	962	517	116.2%
	May 2020	May 2021	Chg	%Chg	May 2020 ytd	May 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
CPI All-items	139.9	143.7	3.8	2.7%	140.1	143.0	3.0	2.1%
CPI Food	155.6	158.6	3.0	1.9%	155.3	157.2	1.9	1.2%
CPI Shelter	171.7	172.2	0.5	0.3%	171.7	171.9	0.2	0.1%
CPI Household operations, furnishings and equipment	115.5	115.1	-0.4	-0.3%	115.0	115.7	0.8	0.7%
CPI Clothing and footwear	97.8	103.7	5.9	6.0%	102.7	103.2	0.5	0.5%
CPI Transportation	131.9	141.8	9.9	7.5%	132.6	140.6	7.9	6.0%
CPI Health and personal care	128.8	129.9	1.1	0.9%	128.2	129.0	0.8	0.6%
CPI Recreation, education and reading	116.9	120.2	3.3	2.8%	115.6	124.6	9.0	7.7%
CPI Alcoholic beverages and tobacco products	183.1	189.0	5.9	3.2%	183.4	186.3	2.9	1.6%
CPI All-items excluding food and energy	136.9	138.6	1.7	1.2%	136.8	138.7	1.9	1.4%
CPI All-items excluding energy	140.1	142.0	1.9	1.4%	140.0	142.0	2.0	1.4%
CPI Energy	134.4	159.8	25.4	18.9%	137.8	152.7	14.9	10.8%
Building Permits Total (\$000s)	90,280	129,975	39,695	44.0%	498,630	600,340	101,710	20.4%
Building Permits Residential (\$000s)	60,143	74,981	14,838	24.7%	241,847	355,672	113,825	47.1%
Building Permits Industrial (\$000s)	6,325	5,751	-574	-9.1%	43,592	19,805	-23,787	-54.6%
Building Permits Commercial (\$000s)	17,936	43,300	25,364	141.4%	193,344	192,590	-754	-0.4%
Building Permits Institutional and Governmental (\$000s)	5,876	5,943	67	1.1%	19,847	32,272	12,425	62.6%
International trade domestic exports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)	2,509,691	3,233,688	723,997	28.8%	12,487,838	14,694,011	2,206,173	17.7%
International trade domestic exports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)	1,638,859	1,689,903	51,044	3.1%	6,686,225	7,898,514	1,212,289	18.1%
International trade domestic exports: Energy products (\$000s)	225,928	616,886	390,958	173.0%	2,196,439	2,983,404	786,965	35.8%
International trade domestic exports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)	494,830	646,096	151,266	30.6%	2,700,633	2,485,106	-215,527	-8.0%
International trade domestic exports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)	7,298	43,878	36,580	501.2%	61,664	202,652	140,988	228.6%
International trade domestic exports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)	16,438	17,402	964	5.9%	107,779	73,437	-34,342	-31.9%
International trade domestic exports: Forestry products and	56,853	144,109	87,256	153.5%	308,446	573,004	264,558	85.8%

building and packaging materials (\$000s)								
International trade domestic exports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)	39,811	47,006	7,195	18.1%	262,813	287,977	25,164	9.6%
International trade domestic exports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)	12,878	4,591	-8,287	-64.4%	50,237	43,198	-7,039	-14.0%
International trade domestic exports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)	5,399	9,500	4,101	76.0%	40,810	59,066	18,256	44.7%
International trade domestic exports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)	272	1,012	740	272.1%	1,859	2,208	349	18.8%
International trade domestic exports: Consumer goods (\$000s)	6,751	8,679	1,928	28.6%	41,509	56,182	14,673	35.3%
International trade domestic exports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)	4,373	4,626	253	5.8%	29,422	29,264	-158	-0.5%
International trade imports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)	747,849	966,778	218,929	29.3%	4,490,473	4,496,093	5,620	0.1%
International trade imports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)	36,468	38,545	2,077	5.7%	159,213	196,371	37,158	23.3%
International trade imports: Energy products (\$000s)	64,856	56,248	-8,608	-13.3%	517,935	204,012	-313,923	-60.6%
International trade imports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)	1,866	1,305	-561	-30.1%	14,748	8,295	-6,453	-43.8%
International trade imports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)	33,229	58,653	25,424	76.5%	238,569	268,761	30,192	12.7%
International trade imports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)	154,973	189,106	34,133	22.0%	874,588	885,194	10,606	1.2%
International trade imports: Forestry products and building and packaging materials [C16(\$000s)]	34,156	36,771	2,615	7.7%	151,348	183,832	32,484	21.5%
International trade imports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)	221,175	311,307	90,132	40.8%	1,364,264	1,468,131	103,867	7.6%
International trade imports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)	66,700	57,933	-8,767	-13.1%	276,827	234,240	-42,587	-15.4%
International trade imports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)	53,445	108,797	55,352	103.6%	410,631	539,881	129,250	31.5%
International trade imports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)	8,052	25,365	17,313	215.0%	102,197	78,433	-23,764	-23.3%

International trade imports: Consumer goods (\$000s).	72,575	82,236	9,661	13.3%	372,166	423,821	51,655	13.9%
International trade imports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)	353	512	159	45.0%	7,986	5,121	-2,865	-35.9%
	April 2020	April 2021	Chg	%Chg	April 2020 ytd	April 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Retail trade: Total (\$000s)	1,272,894	1,801,812	528,918	41.6%	5,414,169	6,399,671	985,502	18.2%
Retail trade: New car dealers (\$000s)	184,851	350,301	165,450	89.5%	974,165	1,249,668	275,503	28.3%
Retail trade: Used car dealers (\$000s)	9,311	32,236	22,925	246.2%	68,316	111,374	43,058	63.0%
Retail trade: Gasoline stations (\$000s)	153,413	210,676	57,263	37.3%	768,689	807,928	39,239	5.1%
Retail trade: Furniture and home furnishings stores (\$000s)	20,298	40,674	20,376	100.4%	109,466	151,290	41,824	38.2%
Retail trade: Electronics and appliance stores (\$000s)	19,504	28,783	9,279	47.6%	84,132	109,796	25,664	30.5%
Retail trade: Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers (\$000s)	91,215	154,450	63,235	69.3%	301,897	461,446	159,549	52.8%
Retail trade: Health and personal care stores (\$000s)	96,256	112,533	16,277	16.9%	425,329	437,048	11,719	2.8%
Retail trade: Clothing and clothing accessories stores (\$000s)	4,760	40,963	36,203	760.6%	107,631	145,841	38,210	35.5%
Retail trade: Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores (\$000s)	18,414	29,723	11,309	61.4%	80,605	108,870	28,265	35.1%
Retail trade: Grocery stores (\$000s)	255,683	247,815	-7,868	-3.1%	954,707	964,003	9,296	1.0%
Retail trade: Beer, wine and liquor stores (\$000s)	75,438	76,626	1,188	1.6%	249,507	283,553	34,046	13.6%
Retail trade: General merchandise stores (\$000s)	251,494	312,213	60,719	24.1%	907,375	1,065,340	157,965	17.4%
Retail trade: All other (\$000s)	92,257	164,819	72,562	78.7%	382,350	503,514	121,164	31.7%
Manufacturing sales: Total `	981,254	1,671,291	690,037	70.3%	4,973,234	6,441,116	1,467,882	29.5%
Food manufacturing sales (\$000s)	332,196	519,381	187,185	56.3%	1,372,163	1,839,040	466,877	34.0%
Chemical manufacturing sales (\$000s)	111,702	218,078	106,376	95.2%	1,024,605	1,307,333	282,728	27.6%
Machinery manufacturing sales (\$000s)	109,668	167,188	57,520	52.4%	469,075	559,710	90,635	19.3%
Fabricated metal product manufacturing sales (\$000s)	60,101	84,785	24,684	41.1%	293,701	306,735	13,034	4.4%
Manufacturing sales: All other (\$000s)	367,587	681,859	314,272	85.5%	1,813,690	2,428,298	614,608	33.9%
Total, new motor vehicles sales (units)	1,837	4,090	2,253	122.6%	10,936	14,770	3,834	35.1%
New passenger cars sales (units)	175	445	270	154.3%	1,107	1,439	332	30.0%
New minivans, sport-utility vehicles, light and heavy trucks, vans and buses sales (units)	1,662	3,645	1,983	119.3%	9,829	13,331	3,502	35.6%

Wholesale trade: Total (\$000s)	2,695,122	2,992,185	297,063	11.0%	8,450,166	9,526,783	1,076,617	12.7%
Wholesale trade: Farm product merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	102,663	125,671	23,008	22.4%	469,897	590,872	120,975	25.7%
Wholesale trade: Food, beverage and tobacco merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	142,132	124,369	-17,763	-12.5%	623,439	489,279	-134,160	-21.5%
Wholesale trade: Agricultural supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	1,366,543	1,298,395	-68,148	-5.0%	3,601,146	3,572,039	-29,107	-0.8%
Wholesale trade: Machinery, equipment and supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	745,030	952,883	207,853	27.9%	2,201,884	3,084,006	882,122	40.1%
Wholesale trade: Building material and supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	152,437	219,660	67,223	44.1%	685,532	753,275	67,743	9.9%
Wholesale Trade: All other (\$000s)	186,317	271,207	84,890	45.6%	868,268	1,037,312	169,044	19.5%
Restaurant receipts: Total, food services and drinking places (\$000s)	78,056	134,308	56,252	72.1%	473,885	528,510	54,625	11.5%
Restaurant receipts: Special food services (\$000s)	3,431	5,795	2,364	68.9%	25,341	22,983	-2,358	-9.3%
Restaurant receipts: Drinking places (alcoholic beverages) (\$000s)	884	5,308	4,424	500.5%	19,621	20,357	737	3.8%
Restaurant receipts: Full-service restaurants (\$000s)	16,022	39,052	23,030	143.7%	164,870	174,350	9,481	5.8%
Restaurant receipts: Limited-service eating places (\$000s)	57,719	84,153	26,434	45.8%	264,054	310,819	46,765	17.7%
Industrial aggregate Average Weekly Earnings	1,122.01	1,097.11	-24.90	-2.2%	1,077.18	1,100.66	23.48	2.2%
Goods producing industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,492.16	1,453.27	-38.89	-2.6%	1,500.42	1,479.49	-20.92	-1.4%
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction Avg. Weekly Earnings	2,024.05	2,020.41	-3.64	-0.2%	2,029.48	2,049.61	20.13	1.0%
Construction Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,268.56	1,300.12	31.56	2.5%	1,306.75	1,307.24	0.49	0.0%
Manufacturing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,209.12	1,144.36	-64.76	-5.4%	1,187.58	1,168.38	-19.20	-1.6%
Non-durable goods Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,223.90	1,086.63	-137.27	-11.2%	1,171.51	1,123.63	-47.88	-4.1%
Durable goods Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,197.20	1,190.47	-6.73	-0.6%	1,199.85	1,204.21	4.36	0.4%
Service producing industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,053.65	1,032.07	-21.58	-2.0%	999.18	1,031.41	32.23	3.2%
Trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	859.98	807.51	-52.47	-6.1%	837.63	822.04	-15.59	-1.9%
Wholesale trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,275.10	1,237.31	-37.79	-3.0%	1,284.04	1,261.96	-22.08	-1.7%
Retail trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	672.23	640.53	-31.70	-4.7%	652.13	648.47	-3.65	-0.6%
Transportation and warehousing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,203.00	1,225.74	22.74	1.9%	1,187.82	1,227.30	39.47	3.3%
Information and cultural industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,223.65	1,232.78	9.13	0.7%	1,166.85	1,216.01	49.16	4.2%

Finance and insurance Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,365.15	1,326.06	-39.09	-2.9%	1,314.38	1,299.98	-14.40	-1.1%
Real estate and rental and leasing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,129.16	1,206.13	76.97	6.8%	1,045.93	1,161.06	115.13	11.0%
Professional, scientific and technical services Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,369.43	1,368.93	-0.50	0.0%	1,328.22	1,387.12	58.90	4.4%
Management of companies and enterprises Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,519.75	1,503.12	-16.63	-1.1%	1,466.84	1,591.31	124.48	8.5%
Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services Avg. Weekly Earnings	825.50	838.89	13.39	1.6%	817.63	827.67	10.05	1.2%
Educational services Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,191.74	1,181.80	-9.94	-0.8%	1,138.76	1,185.29	46.52	4.1%
Education special Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,209.75	1,202.88	-6.87	-0.6%	1,164.90	1,206.85	41.95	3.6%
Health care and social assistance Avg. Weekly Earnings	984.33	1,037.10	52.77	5.4%	960.30	1,021.32	61.02	6.4%
Arts, entertainment and recreation Avg. Weekly Earnings	716.66	615.95	-100.71	-14.1%	636.25	660.60	24.35	3.8%
Accommodation and food services Avg. Weekly Earnings	441.54	413.59	-27.95	-6.3%	395.40	420.01	24.61	6.2%
Other services (except public administration) Avg. Weekly Earnings	957.58	849.47	-108.11	-11.3%	871.37	856.06	-15.31	-1.8%
Public administration Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,343.57	1,399.63	56.06	4.2%	1,348.00	1,390.43	42.42	3.1%
	Q1 2020	Q1 2021	Chg	%Chg	Q1 2020 ytd	Q1 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Total farm cash receipts (\$000s)	4,240,529	5,273,893	1,033,364	24.4%	4,240,529	5,273,893	1,033,364	24.4%
Total crop receipts (\$000s)	3,553,660	4,680,736	1,127,076	31.7%	3,553,660	4,680,736	1,127,076	31.7%
Total livestock and livestock product receipts (\$000s)	521,805	498,772	-23,033	-4.4%	521,805	498,772	-23,033	-4.4%
Total receipts from direct payments (\$000s)	165,065	94,385	-70,680	-42.8%	165,065	94,385	-70,680	-42.8%
	March 2020	March 2021	Chg	%Chg	March 2020 ytd	March 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Farm product price index Total 2007=100	120.8	149.5	28.7	23.8%	120.6	144.3	23.6	19.6%
Farm product price index crops 2007=100	108.8	139.1	30.3	27.8%	108.4	134.0	25.6	23.6%
Farm product price index live stock and animal products	172.3	182.9	10.6	6.2%	173.6	175.7	2.1	1.2%
	April 2020	April 2021	Chg	%Chg	April 2020 ytd	April 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Crude Oil Production (000 m3)	1,903	2,154	251	13.2%	9,133	8,404	-729	-8.0%
Natural Gas Production (000,000 m3)	373	346	-27	-7.3%	1,606	1,333	-273	-17.0%

	April 2020	April 2021	Chg	%Chg	April 2020 ytd	April 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Potash K ₂ O Production (000 Tonnes)	1,204	1,267	64	5.3%	4,517	5,017	500	11.1%
Uranium Production (Tonnes)	0	0	0	0.0%	1,742	0	-1,742	-100.0%